(2)   Sole Proprietorship and Partnerships. A sole proprietor or partnership may 
appear by a designated full-time employee of the business in the 
presentation or defense of claims arising out of the business, if the claim 
does not exceed one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00). 
However, claims exceeding one thousand five hundred dollars 
($1,500.00) must either be defended or presented by counsel or pro se by 
the sole proprietor or a partner.  

(3)   Corporate Entities, Limited Liability Companies (LLC's), Limited Liability 
Partnerships (LLP's) , Trusts. All corporate entities, Limited Liability

[...]

Trusts may appear by a designated full-time employee of the corporate 
entity, or, in the case of a trust by a trustee, in the presentation or 
defense of claims arising out of the business if the claim does not exceed 
one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00). However, claims 

exceeding one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) must be 
defended or presented by counsel.  

(4)   Full-Time Employee Designations--Binding Effect of Designations and 
Requirements.  

(a)    In the event a corporate entity, sole proprietorship, partnership, 
LLC, or LLP, or trust designates a full-time employee or trustee to